liabilities). During periods of inflation, the holding of a net positive monetary position will result in an overall decline in the purchasing power of a
company. Management believes that replacement costs of equipment, furniture, and leasehold improvements will not materially affect operations. The rate
of inflation does affect certain expenses, such as those for employee compensation, which may not be readily recoverable in the price of the Company’s
services.

Impact of New and Not Yet Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

There are no new accounting pronouncements that are applicable to the company and/or materially impact the Company.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

As described in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company manages its interest rate risk through
measurement techniques that include gap analysis and a simulation model. As part of the risk management process, asset/liability management policies are
established and monitored by management.

The following table summarizes simulated changes in net interest income versus unchanged rates over the next 12 months as of September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021.

% change in projected net interest income
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

+200 basis points 13.1 % 20.6 %
+100 basis points 5.5 % 10.2 %
Flat rates — % — %
-100 basis points (2.5)% (2.5)%
-200 basis points (11.9)% N/M

The decrease in projected net interest income in a rising interest rate environment from December 31, 2021 to September 30, 2022 is primarily due to the
purchase of $155,119,000 in U.S. treasury bonds throughout the first nine months of 2022. These bonds mature over a one to two year period and were
purchased utilizing available liquid cash and cash equivalents.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company’s management, under the supervision and with the participation of the principal executive officer and the principal financial officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities